RECORD OF RESOLUTIONS

Dayton Legal Blank, Inc., Form No. 30045 Resolution No. VILLAGE OF WESTON, WOOD COUNTY, OHIO **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-6** RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE WOOD COUNTY AUDITOR TO CERTIFY TO THE VILLAGE OF WESTON THE CURRENT TAX VALUATION AND THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF REVENUE THAT WILL BE GENERATED BY RENEWAL TAX OF ONE AND NINE TENTHS (1.9) MILLS LEVIED FOR THE PURPOSE OF MAINTAINING AND OPERATING CEMETERIES, IN EXCESS OF THE 10 MILL LIMITATION, AND **DECLARING AN EMERGENCY** WHEREAS, the Village of Weston is a Statutory Village located in Wood County, Ohio, and WHEREAS, the Village of Weston has powers of local self-government pursuant to Ohio Constitution Article XVIII, Section 3, and WHEREAS, the Village Council may declare, pursuant to R.C. 5705.19, that the amount of taxes that may be raised within the ten-mill limitation will be insufficient to provide for the necessary requirements of the Village, and that it is necessary to levy a levy in excess of that limitation, and WHEREAS, R.C. 5705.19(T) permits such levy of taxes for the maintenance and operation of cemeteries. NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of Weston, Wood County, Ohio, that: Section 1. It is hereby declared that the amount of taxes within the ten-mil limitation will be insufficient for the necessary requirements of the village. Section 2. The purpose of the renewal levy will be to maintain and operate one or more cemeteries. (R.C. 5705.19(T)). Section 3. The 1.9 mill tax is a renewal levy, authorized by R.C. 5705.19(T), for five years, and shall be levied upon the entire Village of Weston, located entirely in Wood County, Ohio. Section 4. The tax shall appear on the November 5, 2024 ballot, submitted to the entire territory of the Village of Weston, and levied in tax year 2025 and first collected in the 2026 calendar year. Section 5. Pursuant to R.C. 5705.03, the Wood County Auditor is hereby requested to certify to the Village of Weston the total current tax valuation of the Village of Weston and the dollar amount of revenue that will be generated by a renewal tax levied in the amount of one and nine tenths (1.9) mills. Section 6. The Village Clerk is hereby directed to certify a copy of this Resolution to the Wood County Auditor. Section 7. This measure is an emergency measure necessary to the immediate preservation of the health, safety and welfare of the village and its residents owing to filing deadlines associated with levy ballot initiatives, and shall go into immediate effect upon its passage, and no publication of the resolution is necessary other than that provided for in the notice of election. (R.C. 5705.19) Section 8. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any other committees that results in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code. Vote on emergency: Vote on passage: 2024. President of Council TEST.

CERTIFICATION

I HEREBY CERTIFY THIS TO BE A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE VILLAGE OF WESTON RESOLUTION NUMBER 2024-6, AND THAT THERE IS NO NEWSPAPER PUBLISHED IN THE VILLAGE OF WESTON, AND THAT PUBLICATION OF THIS RESOLUTION WAS MIDE BY POSTING IT AT THE FIVE PUBLIC PLACES DESIGNATED BY ORDINANCE 2023-1 ON

CLERK, VILLAGE OF WESTON